The assumptions used for the valuations consist of:

63

June 30, 2024
December 31,

2023

Financial assumptions

Discount rate  3.67% 3.23%

Salary growth rate  3% 2.20%

Rate of social security charges,

management
 50% 48.73%

Rate of social security charges, non-management 37.36% 37.30%

Demographic assumptions

Employee turnover aged under 35 21.49% 7.50%

Employee turnover aged between 36 and 45 15.54% 5.00%

Employee turnover aged over 46 3.30% 2.50%

Age of retirement used for management 64 years 64 years

Age of retirement used for non-management 64 years 64 years

Mortality table   INSEE 2024 INSEE 2022

The discount rates applied are based on the rate of return on bonds issued by leading companies with a maturity
equivalent to the duration of the plans being valued, which is approximately ten years. The rate was determined
based on market indices for AA-rated bonds available at end of June, 2024.

The Sensitivity analyses of the commitment have been performed as of June 30, 2024 on the

following key assumptions:

Gross impact

on

commitments

as of June 30,

2024

% of total

commitments as

of June 30, 2024

Discount rate

Change in discount rate of -0.25% 11 2.2%

Change in discount rate of +0.25% (10) (2.2)%

Turnover rate

-1.00% change in employee turnover 27 5.7%

+1.00% change in employee turnover (24) (5.1)%

Salary increase rate

Change of +1.00%  45 9.5%

Change of +1.50%  70 14.7%

64

Retirement age

Departure at age 63  5 1.1%

Departure at age 65   (30) (6.3)%

65

Borrowings and financial liabilities

in € thousands
December

31, 2023
Issuance

Repay-

ments

Debt

issuance

costs

Interest

recognized

in respect of

interest free

loans

Reclassi-

fication

Currency

translatio

n effects

Effective

interest

method

impact

Net

change

Capitalize

d interest
Fair value

IFRS 16

loan

issuance

June 30,

2024

Loans from the EIB (1) 32 324   318   32 642

Atout loan from Bpi (3) 938   (938)

State-guaranteed loan

from BPI (2)
2 188   2 188

State-guaranteed loan

from BNP (2)
2 963   85 (1 077)   1 971

State-guaranteed loan

from HSBC (2)
2 729   96 (938)   1 887

Right-of-use liability -

non-current
15 578  (0)   (1 301) 164   337 14 778

Deposits and

guarantees received
20   20

Repayable advances -

non-current
45 218   263

Related-party liabilities 694 178   872

Long-term financial

debt
57 477 396 (0)   181 (4 254) 164 318   337 54 620

Atout loan from Bpi (3) 1 250  (1 250)   938   938

State-guaranteed loan

from BPI (2)
1 250

   1 250

State-guaranteed loan

from BNP (2)
1 956  (978)   1 077   2 055

State-guaranteed loan

from HSBC (2)
1 875  (936)   938   1 877

Accrued interest on

financial liabilities 1 069 463 (56)   1   1 477

Right-of-use liability -

current 2 109  (1 010)   1 301 17   2 417

Accrued interest on

right of use 39   1   40

Fair value hedges

related to foreign

exchange risk (4) 77

  5  (30)  51

Accrued interest not

yet due

Short-term financial

debt
9 625 463 (4 230)   4 254 20   5   (30)   10 108

Gross financial debt 67 104 859 (4 230)   181   184 318 5   (30) 337 64 728

Of which

Current 9 626 463 (4 230)   4 464 20  6  (30)  10 319

Non-current 57 477 396 (0)   181 (4 464) 164 318 (1)   337 54 409

1) EIB financing

An EIB loan was signed in December 2020 for which tranche A of €21.5 million, was disbursed on June 16, 2021 for a period of

5 years. This tranche was accompanied by 3,500 BSA EIB Warrant C issued on June 4, 2021, leading in the event of exercise to the

issuance of 500,090 ordinary shares.

Tranche C of the EIB loan was drawn down on December 18, 2023 for €10 million and a 5-year term. This tranche is accompanied

by 1,000 share subscription warrants called BSA EIB Warrant E issued on December 4, 2023, resulting in the issue of 300,000 ordinary

shares (OS) if exercised.